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SIOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

August 1, 1968 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of August 1968, the stocks of creamery 
butter on hand in Canada amounted to 54,992,000 lb. Cold storage warehouses had in 
store 33,158,000 lb. while dairy factories held 21,834,000 lb. The summary total was 
lower than last year by 11.2 million pounds. The five-year average 1963-67 of August 
1 stocks is 102,736,000 lb. The July 1968 "in-to-storag&' movement was 11.2 million 
pounds as compared with a similar movement of 16.4 million pounds last year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 91,254,000 lb. Canadian. There were 
no stocks of imported cheddar cheese on hand at August 1, 1968. The summary total 
was higher than last year by 6.4 million pounds and showed an "in-to-storag&' 
movement of 7.0 million pounds for July 1968. 

Concentrated milk products 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
45,880,000 lb. which was an increase of 2.1 million pounds over last year. The 
in-to-storage"movement of evaporated whole milk for July 1968 was 8.3 million 

jounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 219,311,000 
fl., an increase of 138.8 million pounds over last year and an increase of 32.3 
uillllon pounds over last month. 

Eggs 

The August 1, 1968 report shows 1,000 cases of cold storage eggs and 73,000 
cases of fresh eggs. Frozen eggs totalled 7,175,000 lb. being 1.9 million pounds 
lower than the 1967 figures. The "out-of-storag&' movement for July 1968 was 836 
thousand pounds as compared with an opposite movement of 903 thousand pounds during 
July 1967. 

Poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated poultry meat stocks at August 1, 
1968 was lower than last year by 9.5 million pounds. An "in-to-storage" movement 
of 1.6 million pounds is shown for the month of July 1968. By kind, the stocks were: 
Chicken, 10,708,000 lb., Fowl, 4,299,000 lb., Turkey, 23,213,000 lb., Duck, 676,000 
lb. and Goose, 29,000 lb. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Caned 

Creamery butter 
August 1, 1968 July 1, 	1968 August 1, 

preliminary revised 1967 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 54,992 43,782 66,164 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 33,158 22,541 37,208 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 21,834 21,241 28,956 

I 

Prince Edward Island - Totals ..... 
In cold storages 
In dairy factories 

Nova Scotia - Totals 
In cold storages 
In dairy factories 

New Brunswick - Totals ............ 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Quebec -  Totals ................... 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Ontario - Totals .................. 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Manitoba - Totals ................. 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Saskatchewan - Totals ............. 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Alberta - Totals .................. 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

British Columbia - Totals ......... 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

5 year average 	1.6.1-.67..... 

Whey butter ....................... 

677 524 591 
341 147 309 

336 377 282 

350 474 473 
157 238 275 
193 236 198 

419 361 454 
94 115 136 

325 246 318 

35,110 26,168 41,341 
25,362 16,707 26,370 
9,748 9,461 14,971 

10,178 9,286 12,594 
4,000 2,643 5,518 
6,178 6,643 7,076 

2,159 1,624 2,076 
1,273 894 1,254 

886 730 822 

2,576 1,846 2,877 
32 22 64 

2,544 1,824 2,813 

2,356 2,389 4,159 
940 941 1,955 

1,416 1,448 2,204 

1,167 1,110 1,599 
959 834 1,327 
208 276 272 

102,736 

463 	274 	581 

I 

4 
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TABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

I 

	

August 1, 	1968 	July 1, 1968 	August 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1967 

thousand pounds 

	

Canada - Totals ...................91,254 	84,255 	84,872 

	

In cold storages ................82,241 	74,688 	76,190 

	

In dairy factories ..............9,013 	9,567 	8,682 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 683 601 731 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ (1) (1) (1) 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 683 601 731 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 439 443 751 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 49 48 281 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 390 395 470 

New Brunswick 	- Totals 	............ 134 163 242 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 113 134 211 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 2 1  29 31 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 52,333 45,014 39,937 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 49,568 42,557 38,299 

In 	

dairy 	factories 	.............. 2,765 2,457 1,638 

Ontario 	- 	Totals 	.................. 35,556 35,908 41,225 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 3 1 , 1 58  30,509 36,140 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 4,398  3,399 5,085 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 345 273 295 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 89 90 95 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 256 183 200 

Saskatchewan 	- 	Totals 	............. 92 120 81 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 27 54 45 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 65 66 36 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	.................. 992 995 803 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 713 718 502 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 279 277 301 

British Columbia - Totals 680 738 807 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 524 578 617 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 156 160 190 

Imported cheddar cheese (included 
in above figures) ............... 

, 	
L ss than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
bown separately but are included with dairy factories. 
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TABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses a 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 	1 

Aug. 1, 1968 	July 1, 1968 	Aug. 1, 
preliminary --- 	 revised 	1967 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condensed whole milk 	.............. 1,569 1,654 728 

Case............................ (1) (1) (1) 
Bulk 	............................ 1,569 1,654 728 

Evaporated whole 	milk 	............. 45,880 37,583 43,788 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................. 630 824 1,161 

Spray 	process 	................... 625 819 1,161 
Roller 	process 	.................. 5 5 - 

Partly skimmed mii 

Evaporated or co•::;.c 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim 	milk 	......................... 132 144 172 

Evaporated 	...................... 91 81 135 
Condensed 	....................... 41 63 37 

Skim milk powder 	.................. 219,311 186,964 80,494 

Spray 	process 	................... 212,930 181,257 74,864 
Roller 	process 	.................. 6,381 5,707 5,630 

Buttermilk powder 	................. 2,519 1,982 1,228 

Casein 	............................ 6,630 5,158 3,997 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 6,250 5,253 5,387 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. 
but 	included 	"bufl with I shown separately 	are 
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TABLE 4. Eggs in Cold Storages and Egg Stations in Canada 

August 1, 	July 1, August 1, 	August 1, 	July 1, August 1, 
1968 	1968 	1967 	1968 	1968 	1967 

preliminary revised 	preliminary revised 

Cold storage 	 Fresh 

'000 cases 

Canada .............1 	2 	17 	73 	79 	83 

Maritimes 	- 	- 	5 	5 	9 
Quebec ........... (2) 	(2) 	(2) 	15 	17 	16 
Ontario ..........1 	1 	1 	32 	35 	36 
Manitoba .........- 	(1) 	12 	7 	7 	6 
Saskatchewan 	- 	- 	- 	2 	1 	2 
Alberta ..........(2) 	(2) 	1 	4 	6 	4 
British Columbia 	(2) 	(2) 	3 	8 	8 	10 

August 1, 1968 	July 1, 	August 1, 

preliminary 	1968 	1967
revised  

Frozen 	Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	Total 	Total 	Total 

'000 lb. 

C;nada 	............. 4,786 1,225 1,164 7,175 8,011 ,115 

.- 
Maritimes 180 1 21 202 234 235 
Quebec 	........... 969 202 178 1,349 1,538 2,336 
Ontario 	.......... 1,001 266 312 1,579 2,191 2,427 
Manitoba 	......... 1,353 636 328 2,317 2,112 2,198 
Saskatchewan 54 - 8 62 81 118 
Alberta 	.......... 436 9 139 584 651 664 
British Columbia 793 111 178 1,082 1,204 1,137 

August 1, 1968 July 1, 	1968 August 1, Egg suninary 
preliminary revised 1967 

'000 cases 

Shell eggs 74 81 100 

Frozen eggs (39.0 
lb. 	per case) 184 205 234 

Totals 258 286 334 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this Ltem. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included in Canada totals. 

(2) Less than 500 cases but included in Canada totals. 
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TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) 

August 1, 1968 	July 1, 1968 	August 1, 1967 
preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 	................. 39,491 37,880 49,028 

Maritimes 	............ 1,270 1,365 2,378 
Quebec 	............... 9,124 7,982 15,702 
Ontario 	.............. 14,061 13,206 16,333 
Manitoba 	............. 5,253 5,804 3,929 
Saskatchewan 1,448 1,479 1,483 
Alberta 	.............. 4,802 4,900 3,394 
British Columbia 3,533 3,144 5,809 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

Canada 	................. 5,099 7,496 13,763 

Maritimes 	........... 304 528 879 
Quebec 	............... 1,220 1,722 6,352 
Ontario 	.............. 850 1,496 2,409 
Manitoba 721 823 628 
Saskatchewan 200 358 510 
Alberta 	.............. 1,298 1,711 1,224 
British Columbia 506 858 1,761 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

I 

Canadp ................. 

Maritimeg ............ 
Quebec ............... 
Ontario .............. 
Manitoba ............. 
Saskatchewan ......... 
Alberta .............. 
British Columbia ..... 

See page 12 for footnotes. 

2,998 3,122 6,575 

110 154 291 
1,634 1,400 3,377 

444 473 1,311 
281 399 576 
96 99 222 

219 337 329 
214 260 46 
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LABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

August 1, 1968 	July 1, 1968 	August 1, 1967 
preliminary 	Revised 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further proce8sed(2) 

Canada 	................. 2,611 

Maritimes 124 
Quebec 	............... 824 Not Not 
Ontario 	.............. 711 available available 
Maiitoba 101 
Saskatchewan 177 
Alberta 	.............. 490 
British Columbia 184 

Fowl 

Canada 	................. 4,299 3,743 6,640 

Maritimes 151 124 585 
Quebec 	............... 936 784 1,341 
Ontario 	......... 	.... 1,873 1,681 2,489 
Manitoba 631 435 862 
Saskatchewan 102 120 130 
Alberta 	.............. 277 302 581 
British Columbia 329 297 652 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

Canada ................. 

Maritimes ............ 

Quebec ............... 
Ontario .............. 

Manitoba ............. 
Saskatchewan ......... 

Alberta .............. 

British Columbia ..... 

See page 12 for footnotes. 

5,475 5,100 5,484 

242 212 337 
1,528 1,188 877 
2,354 2,018 2,917 

216 479 413 
133 129 87 
431 482 239 
571 592 614 
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TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 	r 
L 

August 1, 1968 	July 1, 1968 	August 1, 1967 
preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	................... 6,488 5,308 6,945 

Maritimes 	.............. 149 151 128 
Quebec 	................. 1,360 1,297 1,415 
Ontario 	................ 2,303 1,882 3,227 
Manitoba 	............... 743 748 687 
Saskatchewan 436 385 209 
Alberta 	................ 744 350 530 
British Columbia 753 495 749 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

I 
Canada 	................... 10,058 11,283 6,739 

!laritimes 	.............. 170 162 103 
Quebec 	................. 1,224 1,188 1,642 
Ontario 	................ 4,688 5,072 2,686 
Manitoba 	............... 2,061 2,658 634 
Saskatchewan 247 336 255 
Alberta 	................ 990 1,397 203 
British Columbia 678 470 1,216 

Turkey, further processed(3) 

canada 	................... 1,192 

Maritimes 12 
Quebec 	................. 71 Not Not 
Ontario 	................ 284 available available 
Manitoba 	............... 371 
Saskatchewan 11 
Alberta 	................ 272 
British Columbia 171 

See page 12 for footnotes. 
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1ABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) —Continued 

August 1, 1968 	July 1, 1968 	August 1, 1967 
preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

Canada 	.................... 23,213 21,691 19 9 168 

Maritimes 	............... 573 525 568 
Quebec 	.................. 4,183 3,673 3,934 
Ontario 	................. 9,629 8,972 8,830 
Manitoba 	................ 3,391 3,885 1,734 
Saskatchewan 827 850 551 
Alberta 	................. 2,437 2,229 972 
British Columbia 2,173 1,557 2,579 

Duck 

Canada 	.................... 676 507 627 

Maritimes 	............... 7 7 8 
Quebec 	.................. 117 103 110 
Ontario 	................. 321 240 277 
Manitoba 	................ 72 10 54 
Saskatchewan 45 44 60 
Alberta 	................. 60 33 43 
British Columbia 54 70 75 

Goose 

Canada.................... 

Maritimes ............... 
Quebec.................. 
Ontario ................. 
Manitoba................ 
Saskatchewan............ 
Alberta ................. 
British Columbia ........ 

See page 12 for footnotes. 

29 28 100 

1 2 1 
1 5 3 

23 13 12 
3 5 18 

- 
- 7 

- 
- 33 

1 3 26 
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TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Concluded 

I 
August 1, 1968 	July 1, 1968 	August 1, 1967 
preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

Canada 	................... 566 1,293 2,155 

Maritimes 	.............. - 25 46 
Quebec 	................. 209 295 585 
Ontario 	................ 210 331 1,005 
Manitoba 	............... 53 247 57 
Saskatchewan 1 8 3 
Alberta 	................. 21 288 212 
British Columbia 72 99 247 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) Includes cut-up whole chicken and chicken parts, previously reported with 

chicken under 4 lb. 
(3) Includes cut-up whole turkey, turkey rolls and roasts, previously reported 

with unclassified poultry meat. 

4 


